
National Salvage Vehicle Reporting Program
(NSVRP)

Background

The National Salvage Vehicle Reporting Program (NSVRP) is a leading 501 C(3) not‐for‐profit law
enforcement support organization dedicated to reducing auto theft, title fraud and abuse, vehicle
safety, and to helping to control criminal activities related to the exportation of stolen and
fraudulently obtained vehicles. NSVRP works closely with the US Department of Justice (USDOJ),
the FBI, U.S. Customs and Border Protection and other parties to help further these objectives. In
addition, USDOJ has applauded NSVRP for developing reporting standards for NMVTIS reporting
and has strongly encouraged the operator to adopt these standards as suggested voluntary
compliance standards, the National Motor Vehicle Title Information System (NMVTIS) which was
created as a result of the Anti‐Car Theft Acts of 1992 and 1996. NSVRP's board is comprised of
representatives of local and national law enforcement organizations.

NSVRP has formal agreements with many local, state and federal agencies, and NSVRP works
closely with many of these agencies and levels of government both in support of policy, providing
data and analytical support and we have been cited by many of these agencies in posted federal
rules. We are chartered to lessen the burdens of government and to support the public interest.



National Salvage Vehicle Reporting Program
(NSVRP)

• NSVRP is Chartered to ‘Lessen the burdens of Government and to Protect the
Public Interest.’

• Our Programs Include ‐ Battery Registry, Safety Recall Support, Export
Monitoring for TBML/AML Activities, Catalytic Converter Theft, Vehicle Theft,
Odometer Fraud, Monitoring Support for Multiple Government Agency
Processes, Expert Testimony and Support for Government Agencies, Other
Special Programs

• Policy Recommendation and Input to Multiple Agencies and Legislative Bodies.
We have been cited in many federal rules and applauded for our work by
multiple government agencies.

• Standards Involvement (NSVRP, SAE, AAMVA, NMVTIS, UL, Others)

Note: All export volumes reported in this presentation are for EV vehicles that were shipped by
sea or air to other countries from the US. These totals exclude any EVs that were transited in the
more than 10 million annual daily land border transits between the US and Mexico and the US
and Canada. (Most of these daily land border transits are primarily of vehicles likely to be periodic
commuter and vacation vehicles and primarily returned to the US on a regular or periodic basis
rather than permanent exports.)



EV Export Analysis Overview
2022 & 2023 (Count by Country ‐ Summary)

Countries Grand Total
ALBANIA 89
ALGERIA 1
ARAB EM 2,719
BAHRAIN 10
BELGIUM 2,505
BENIN 24
C RICA 138
CAMBOD 3,743
CHILE 38
CHINA P 308
CHINA T 267
DOM REP 302
EGYPT 78
EL SALV 6
FINLAND 41
FRANCE 18
GEORGIA 15,444
GERMANY 3,680
GHANA 68
GUATMAL 24
HONDURA 30
IRAQ 190
JAPAN 191
JORDAN 10,802
KENYA 6
KOR REP 148
LATVIA 81
LEBANON 132
LIBERIA 3
LIBYA 14
LITHUAN 15,262
MEXICO 266
MOROC 11
NETHLDS 2,098
NIGERIA 206
NORWAY 24
OMAN 683
P RICO 5,842
PANAMA 29
PHIL R 9
POLAND 683
PORTUGL 22
QATAR 10
RUSSIA 1,339
S ARAB 68
SIER LN 5
SINGAPR 46
SPAIN 147
SWEDEN 20
THAILND 2
TOGO 32
TUNISIA 1
TURKEY 370
U KING 70
YUGOSLV 8
Grand Total 68,353

For NAATBatt conference.
Data to presented to live 

audience only.

Note:
If you require access to specific 

export data, please contact 
Howard Nusbaum, Administrator 

of NSVRP at 
Administrator@NSVRP.org for 
eligibility to, and availability of 
access to portions of the data.



EV Export Analysis Overview
2022 & 2023  (Count by Country – Vehicle Make Detail)
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ALBANIA 1 8 3 1 3 4 2 3 2 1 6 3 1 7 3 8 14 15 4 89
ALGERIA 1 1
ARAB EM 2 21 15 5 1 69 8 73 258 1 3 24 117 252 439 5 15 2 22 3 7 13 200 1,158 4 2 2,719
BAHRAIN 2 1 3 3 1 10
BELGIUM 6 22 4 19 1 28 8 5 1 1,916 9 3 12 3 2 2 2 13 165 191 63 30 2,505
BENIN 2 4 1 17 24
C RICA 1 6 2 10 5 28 1 2 1 3 1 7 7 3 53 7 1 138
CAMBOD 24 1 1 2 258 2 2 2 12 3,439 3,743
CHILE 24 1 1 2 1 4 5 38
CHINA P 1 2 13 1 2 5 139 1 39 105 308
CHINA T 4 1 2 1 2 234 23 267
DOM REP 1 6 4 7 1 1 20 60 4 1 3 13 16 12 1 3 3 1 3 4 1 49 83 5 302
EGYPT 1 60 2 3 3 1 8 78
EL SALV 1 5 6
FINLAND 9 1 16 2 1 1 3 1 1 3 3 41
FRANCE 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 18
GEORGIA 10 28 367 12 1,805 3 26 3,055 3 862 525 43 8 48 422 122 1,261 146 1 54 2 4 24 161 6 38 1 8 63 997 5,294 35 10 15,444
GERMANY 8 86 289 2 167 83 60 1 627 5 214 113 20 8 23 89 7 107 56 1 1 29 14 21 124 14 74 11 9 3 843 416 40 115 3,680
GHANA 1 1 4 17 4 6 2 1 2 28 1 1 68
GUATMAL 1 3 4 1 1 3 1 4 6 24
HONDURA 2 11 5 2 2 3 5 30
IRAQ 1 2 6 14 5 69 2 11 9 1 70 190
JAPAN 1 1 2 3 2 4 1 169 8 191
JORDAN 5 127 266 8 21 1,580 1 899 2,353 1 3 25 1,567 40 63 67 2 54 3 7 185 1 1 1 4 1,872 1,617 27 2 10,802
KENYA 6 6
KOR REP 9 1 2 6 20 2 3 5 2 2 1 9 1 1 1 9 1 37 31 1 4 148
LATVIA 2 1 3 1 3 2 49 20 81
LEBANON 4 2 1 4 12 21 1 8 20 1 4 4 9 1 2 8 3 26 1 132
LIBERIA 1 2 3
LIBYA 1 1 1 2 2 1 6 14
LITHUAN 18 275 621 6 1,254 81 62 7 1,587 555 334 33 36 31 346 31 670 167 2 1 2 75 20 80 934 24 84 24 18 12 6,094 1,475 149 149 5 15,262
MEXICO 218 1 1 1 44 1 266
MOROC 1 2 1 2 1 1 3 11
NETHLDS 76 176 3 55 138 38 5 191 38 52 11 11 32 49 15 79 5 1 29 11 15 42 11 69 2 4 505 277 11 146 1 2,098
NIGERIA 1 3 5 3 15 8 2 1 5 23 2 2 2 1 6 127 206
NORWAY 2 15 2 4 1 24
OMAN 2 5 2 1 25 17 10 4 85 1 2 2 15 10 501 1 683
P RICO 3 311 1 1,393 1 26 40 1 7 133 23 17 26 1 1 2 65 13 18 56 1 7 20 4 11 70 16 1 1,989 1,577 8 5,842
PANAMA 1 1 5 1 2 1 9 1 4 3 1 29
PHIL R 7 2 9
POLAND 1 6 19 37 4 8 57 47 14 1 3 1 19 21 6 1 2 89 1 3 240 98 4 1 683
PORTUGL 6 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 2 2 22
QATAR 1 1 1 4 1 2 10
RUSSIA 2 13 37 1 105 1 3 283 49 52 9 3 1 36 2 59 27 5 6 88 6 1 276 254 15 5 1,339
S ARAB 12 23 3 1 26 3 68
SIER LN 2 3 5
SINGAPR 2 8 1 4 3 2 12 14 46
SPAIN 5 3 5 13 75 1 5 2 1 2 1 5 26 3 147
SWEDEN 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 9 20
THAILND 1 1 2
TOGO 2 2 4 1 1 4 1 17 32
TUNISIA 1 1
TURKEY 9 32 1 57 1 24 13 1 2 16 9 32 6 1 1 4 1 1 3 16 140 370
U KING 3 1 1 7 1 2 39 1 1 4 4 3 3 70
YUGOSLV 2 1 1 1 3 8
Grand Total 44 820 1 8 3,178 30 2 3,913 400 1 240 13 8,069 48 2,966 3,909 2 120 82 2,313 2,745 599 3,370 553 4 3 4 4 295 3 80 165 1,718 62 395 288 50 95 13,961 16,989 303 501 7 68,353

YoY Same QTR change  (up)  (down)
QTR to QTR change  (up)  (down)



EV Export Analysis Overview
2022 & 2023  (Count by Country – Ranked by Overall EV Deliveries)

Countries Grand Total
GEORGIA 15,444
LITHUAN 15,262
JORDAN 10,802
P RICO 5,842
CAMBOD 3,743
GERMANY 3,680
ARAB EM 2,719
BELGIUM 2,505
NETHLDS 2,098
RUSSIA 1,339
OMAN 683
POLAND 683
TURKEY 370
CHINA P 308
DOM REP 302
CHINA T 267
MEXICO 266
NIGERIA 206
JAPAN 191
IRAQ 190
KOR REP 148
SPAIN 147
C RICA 138
LEBANON 132
ALBANIA 89
LATVIA 81
EGYPT 78
U KING 70
GHANA 68
S ARAB 68
SINGAPR 46
FINLAND 41
CHILE 38
TOGO 32
HONDURA 30
PANAMA 29
BENIN 24
GUATMAL 24
NORWAY 24
PORTUGL 22
SWEDEN 20
FRANCE 18
LIBYA 14
MOROC 11
BAHRAIN 10
QATAR 10
PHIL R 9
YUGOSLV 8
EL SALV 6
KENYA 6
SIER LN 5
LIBERIA 3
THAILND 2
ALGERIA 1
TUNISIA 1
Grand Total 68,353



EV Export Analysis Overview
2022 & 2023  (Country by Make –Ranked by Export Volume)

YoY Same QTR change  (up)  (down)
QTR to QTR change  (up)  (down)

Countries AUDI BMW CHEVROLET CHRYSLER FIAT FORD HONDA HYUNDAI JEEP KIA
LAND 
ROVER LEXUS LINCOLN

MERCEDE
S‐BENZ

MITSUBIS
HI NISSAN PORSCHE RIVIAN  TESLA TOYOTA

VOLKSWA
GEN VOLVO Grand Total

GEORGIA 28 367 1,805 3 26 3,055 862 525 48 422 122 1,261 146 54 24 161 38 1 997 5,294 35 10 15,444
LITHUAN 275 621 1,254 81 62 1,587 555 334 31 346 31 670 167 75 80 934 84 24 6,094 1,475 149 149 15,262
JORDAN 5 127 266 8 21 1,580 899 2,353 25 1,567 40 63 67 54 7 185 1 1 1,872 1,617 27 2 10,802
P RICO 311 1,393 26 40 7 133 17 26 65 13 18 56 1 7 4 11 70 16 1,989 1,577 8 5,842
CAMBOD 24 1 1 2 258 2 2 2 12 3,439 3,743
GERMANY 86 289 167 83 60 627 214 113 23 89 7 107 56 29 21 124 74 11 843 416 40 115 3,680
ARAB EM 2 21 15 5 1 69 73 258 24 117 252 439 5 15 22 7 13 200 1,158 4 2 2,719
BELGIUM 6 22 4 19 1 28 8 5 1,916 9 3 12 3 2 2 2 13 165 191 63 30 2,505
NETHLDS 76 176 55 138 38 191 38 52 32 49 15 79 5 29 15 42 69 2 505 277 11 146 2,098
RUSSIA 13 37 105 1 3 283 49 52 1 36 2 59 27 5 6 88 6 276 254 15 5 1,339
OMAN 2 5 2 25 17 10 4 85 1 2 15 10 501 1 683
POLAND 6 19 37 4 8 57 47 14 1 19 21 6 1 2 89 3 240 98 4 1 683
TURKEY 9 32 1 57 24 13 2 16 9 32 6 1 4 1 16 140 370
CHINA P 1 2 13 1 2 5 139 1 39 105 308
DOM REP 1 4 7 1 1 20 60 4 3 13 16 12 1 3 3 3 4 49 83 5 302
CHINA T 4 1 2 1 2 234 23 267
MEXICO 218 1 1 44 266
NIGERIA 3 5 3 15 8 2 1 5 23 2 2 2 1 6 127 206
JAPAN 1 2 3 2 4 169 8 191
IRAQ 1 2 6 14 5 69 2 11 9 1 70 190
KOR REP 9 2 6 20 3 5 2 2 1 9 1 1 9 1 37 31 1 4 148
SPAIN 5 3 5 13 75 1 5 2 1 2 5 26 3 147
C RICA 6 10 5 28 1 2 1 3 1 7 7 53 7 138
LEBANON 4 2 1 4 12 21 1 8 20 1 4 9 1 3 26 1 132
ALBANIA 1 8 1 3 4 2 3 2 1 6 3 1 7 3 8 14 15 4 89
LATVIA 2 3 1 3 2 49 20 81
EGYPT 1 60 2 3 3 1 8 78
U KING 3 1 1 7 2 39 1 1 4 3 3 70
GHANA 1 1 4 17 4 6 2 1 2 28 1 1 68
S ARAB 12 23 3 1 26 3 68
SINGAPR 2 8 1 4 3 2 12 14 46
FINLAND 9 16 2 1 1 3 1 1 3 3 41
CHILE 24 1 1 2 1 4 5 38
TOGO 2 2 4 1 1 4 1 17 32
HONDURA 2 11 5 2 2 3 5 30
PANAMA 1 1 5 1 2 1 9 1 4 3 1 29
BENIN 2 4 1 17 24
GUATMAL 1 3 4 1 1 3 1 4 6 24
NORWAY 2 15 2 4 1 24
Grand Total 820 3,178 3,913 400 240 8,069 2,966 3,909 2,313 2,745 599 3,370 553 295 165 1,718 395 288 13,961 16,989 303 501 68,353



EV Export Analysis Overview
2022 & 2023  (Count by Country – Quarterly Activity)

Count of Exports by Country
Activity Quarter: 22Q1 22Q2 22Q3 22Q4 23Q1 23Q2 23Q3 23Q4 Grand Total

ALBANIA 4 6 3 8 16 26 12 14 89
ALGERIA 1 1
ARAB EM 95 196 178 194 332 430 428 866 2,719
BAHRAIN 3 3 2 1 1 10
BELGIUM 115 800 167 505 79 608 162 69 2,505
BENIN 4 8 6 3 1 1 1 24
C RICA 9 17 19 33 19 17 8 16 138
CAMBOD 140 374 305 73 324 1,112 646 767 2 3,743
CHILE 2 3 4 5 10 5 9 38
CHINA P 31 44 19 25 43 40 29 77 308
CHINA T 187 18 6 5 3 7 4 37 267
DOM REP 17 34 36 54 49 30 21 61 302
EGYPT 2 61 2 1 4 5 3 78
EL SALV 2 1 3 6
FINLAND 4 5 16 12 2 1 1 41
FRANCE 3 3 5 1 1 2 1 2 18
GEORGIA 1,534 1,760 1,947 2,975 2,680 2,226 1,065 1,257 15,444
GERMANY 309 672 507 499 488 575 264 364 1 1 3,680
GHANA 11 19 9 7 4 3 8 7 68
GUATMAL 3 4 5 4 4 3 1 24
HONDURA 1 2 7 4 4 5 4 3 30
IRAQ 1 13 2 1 7 31 35 100 190
JAPAN 9 3 4 4 8 18 93 52 191
JORDAN 1,203 1,761 1,197 1,333 1,009 1,392 1,138 1,769 10,802
KENYA 1 1 4 6
KOR REP 30 29 37 12 21 11 4 4 148
LATVIA 28 19 5 5 7 11 3 3 81
LEBANON 16 32 20 30 10 15 4 5 132
LIBERIA 1 2 3
LIBYA 1 3 1 1 5 3 14
LITHUAN 931 1,555 1,707 1,239 1,761 3,049 2,032 2,988 15,262
MEXICO 92 29 84 34 11 14 2 266
MOROC 2 2 1 4 1 1 11
NETHLDS 262 370 253 179 260 342 164 268 2,098
NIGERIA 19 20 16 12 29 37 27 46 206
NORWAY 3 3 1 1 1 1 3 11 24
OMAN 44 98 60 35 37 71 80 258 683
P RICO 789 838 1,080 1,099 639 553 355 489 5,842
PANAMA 3 2 10 4 4 1 2 3 29
PHIL R 2 3 2 1 1 9
POLAND 20 112 110 64 81 129 72 95 683
PORTUGL 1 3 4 3 4 2 2 3 22
QATAR 5 1 1 2 1 10
RUSSIA 1,316 8 8 7 1,339
S ARAB 3 1 1 28 5 14 10 6 68
SIER LN 1 2 1 1 5
SINGAPR 1 45 46
SPAIN 2 5 7 2 48 69 12 2 147
SWEDEN 1 2 1 2 3 3 3 5 20
THAILND 1 1 2
TOGO 4 2 2 2 6 9 2 5 32
TUNISIA 1 1
TURKEY 56 12 11 34 181 49 13 14 370
U KING 1 7 1 1 2 7 35 16 70
YUGOSLV 1 1 1 1 3 1 8
Grand Total 7,308 8,887 7,913 8,553 8,213 10,945 6,767 9,763 3 1 68,353

YoY Same QTR change  (up)  (down)
QTR to QTR change  (up)  (down)



EV Export Analysis Overview
2022 & 2023 (Count by Vehicle Make ‐ Summary)

Count by Make Grand Total
ACURA 44
AUDI 820
BENTLEY 1
BINTELLI 8
BMW 3,178
CADILLAC 30
CAKE 2
CHEVROLET 3,913
CHRYSLER 400
DODGE;CHRYSLER;VOLKSWAGEN;JEEP;FIAT;RAM;LA
NCIA 1
FIAT 240
FISKER AUTOMOTIVE 13
FORD 8,069
GMC 48
HONDA 2,966
HYUNDAI 3,909
ICON ELECTRIC VEHICLES 2
INFINITI 120
JAGUAR 82
JEEP 2,313
KIA 2,745
LAND ROVER 599
LEXUS 3,370
LINCOLN 553
LIVEWIRE 4
LIVEWIRE;HARLEY DAVIDSON 3
MAZDA 4
MCLAREN 4
MERCEDES‐BENZ 295
MERCURY 3
MINI 80
MITSUBISHI 165
NISSAN 1,718
POLESTAR 62
PORSCHE 395
RIVIAN  288
SMART 50
SUBARU 95
TESLA 13,961
TOYOTA 16,989
VOLKSWAGEN 303
VOLVO 501
ZERO MOTORCYCLES 7

Grand Total 68,353



EV Export Analysis Overview
2022 & 2023 (Count by Vehicle Make – Country Detail)

Country: ARAB EM BELGIUM CAMBOD DOM REP GEORGIA GERMANY JORDAN LITHUAN MOROC NETHLDS NIGERIA P RICO POLAND RUSSIA Grand Total
ACURA 10 8 18 1 3 1 2 44
AUDI 2 6 1 28 86 5 275 76 311 6 13 820
CADILLAC 12 2 6 3 1 1 30

CHEVROLET 15 4 7 1,805 167 266 1,254 55 5 26 37 105 3,913
CHRYSLER 5 19 1 3 83 8 81 1 138 40 4 1 400
FIAT 1 1 1 26 60 21 62 38 7 8 3 240
FORD 69 28 1 20 3,055 627 1,580 1,587 2 191 3 133 57 283 8,069
GMC 8 3 5 1 23 48
HONDA 73 8 60 862 214 899 555 38 15 17 47 49 2,966
HYUNDAI 258 5 4 525 113 2,353 334 52 8 26 14 52 3,909
INFINITI 1 43 20 1 33 11 1 1 9 120
JAGUAR 3 1 1 8 8 3 36 11 2 3 3 82
JEEP 24 1,916 1 3 48 23 25 31 1 32 2 65 1 1 2,313
KIA 117 9 13 422 89 1,567 346 49 1 13 19 36 2,745

LAND ROVER 252 3 2 16 122 7 40 31 15 5 18 2 599
LEXUS 439 12 258 12 1,261 107 63 670 79 23 56 21 59 3,370
LINCOLN 5 3 1 146 56 67 167 5 2 1 6 27 553

MERCEDES‐BENZ 15 2 2 3 54 29 54 75 2 29 2 7 1 5 295
MINI 2 4 14 3 20 11 20 80

MITSUBISHI 2 24 21 7 80 15 4 2 6 165
NISSAN 22 2 3 161 124 185 934 42 2 11 89 88 1,718
POLESTAR 3 1 6 14 1 24 11 1 62
PORSCHE 7 13 2 3 38 74 1 84 69 1 70 3 6 395
RIVIAN  13 165 2 4 1 11 1 24 1 2 16 288
SMART 1 8 9 4 18 1 50
SUBARU 63 3 12 4 1 95
TESLA 200 191 12 49 997 843 1,872 6,094 1 505 6 1,989 240 276 13,961
TOYOTA 1,158 63 3,439 83 5,294 416 1,617 1,475 3 277 127 1,577 98 254 16,989

VOLKSWAGEN 4 35 40 27 149 11 4 15 303
VOLVO 2 30 5 10 115 2 149 146 8 1 5 501
Grand Total 2,719 2,505 3,743 302 15,444 3,680 10,802 15,262 11 2,098 206 5,842 683 1,339 68,353

YoY Same QTR change  (up)  (down)
QTR to QTR change  (up)  (down)



EV Export Analysis Overview
2022 & 2023 (Count by Vehicle Make – Ranked by Volume Activity)

Makes Grand Total
TOYOTA 16,989
TESLA 13,961
FORD 8,069
CHEVROLET 3,913
HYUNDAI 3,909
LEXUS 3,370
BMW 3,178
HONDA 2,966
KIA 2,745
JEEP 2,313
NISSAN 1,718
AUDI 820
LAND ROVER 599
LINCOLN 553
VOLVO 501
CHRYSLER 400
PORSCHE 395
VOLKSWAGEN 303
MERCEDES‐BENZ 295
RIVIAN  288
FIAT 240
MITSUBISHI 165
INFINITI 120
SUBARU 95
JAGUAR 82
MINI 80
POLESTAR 62
SMART 50
GMC 48
ACURA 44
CADILLAC 30
FISKER AUTOMOTIVE 13
BINTELLI 8
ZERO MOTORCYCLES 7
LIVEWIRE 4
MAZDA 4
MCLAREN 4
LIVEWIRE;HARLEY DAVIDSON 3
MERCURY 3
CAKE 2
ICON ELECTRIC VEHICLES 2
BENTLEY 1
LANCIA 1
(blank)
Grand Total 68,353



EV Export Analysis Overview
2022 & 2023  (Count by Make – Quarterly Activity)

Count by Make
Quarter: 22Q1 22Q2 22Q3 22Q4 23Q1 23Q2 23Q3 23Q4 24Q1 24Q2 Grand Total

ACURA 6 10 5 6 6 7 2 2 44
AUDI 62 102 103 88 121 137 79 128 820
BENTLEY 1 1
BINTELLI 1 4 3 8
BMW 437 507 391 534 446 334 239 290 3,178
CADILLAC 8 3 6 2 5 2 4 30
CAKE 2 2
CHEVROLET 474 565 564 589 414 523 323 461 3,913
CHRYSLER 44 42 40 22 44 69 62 77 400
DODGE;CHRYSLER; 
JEEP;FIAT;RAM;LANCIA 1 1
FIAT 29 41 43 27 24 28 18 30 240
FISKER AUTOMOTIVE 4 2 1 1 2 2 1 13
FORD 1,137 1,171 1,046 1,167 914 1,041 652 941 8,069
GMC 1 8 19 3 4 2 11 48
HONDA 341 425 314 416 483 435 241 311 2,966
HYUNDAI 449 576 409 407 361 589 413 705 3,909
ICON ELECTRIC VEHICLES 1 1 2
INFINITI 17 24 15 8 17 18 13 8 120
JAGUAR 7 14 11 5 10 12 6 17 82
JEEP 106 802 145 470 38 543 126 83 2,313
KIA 330 394 318 322 276 408 296 401 2,745
LAND ROVER 45 53 58 73 79 103 78 110 599
LEXUS 349 423 358 410 493 585 307 444 1 3,370
LINCOLN 77 85 64 59 86 88 38 56 553
LIVEWIRE 1 1 1 1 4
LIVEWIRE;HARLEY DAVIDSON 3 3
MAZDA 1 1 1 1 4
MCLAREN 2 2 4
MERCEDES‐BENZ 23 37 37 32 33 48 25 60 295
MERCURY 1 1 1 3
MINI 8 9 10 14 8 16 7 8 80
MITSUBISHI 14 31 18 18 29 22 13 20 165
NISSAN 186 248 279 199 177 239 171 219 1,718
POLESTAR 1 3 6 8 7 11 5 21 62
PORSCHE 40 57 50 37 54 43 45 69 395
RIVIAN  3 12 30 18 75 122 27 1 288
SMART 2 13 5 8 4 7 5 6 50
SUBARU 11 14 16 18 12 9 8 7 95
TESLA 1,502 1,287 1,624 1,727 1,515 2,296 1,652 2,358 13,961
TOYOTA 1,531 1,849 1,862 1,744 2,432 3,128 1,727 2,714 2 16,989
VOLKSWAGEN 35 45 38 36 43 34 27 45 303
VOLVO 33 48 51 52 58 81 62 116 501
ZERO MOTORCYCLES 2 2 3 7
Grand Total 7,308 8,887 7,913 8,553 8,213 10,945 6,767 9,763 3 1 68,353

YoY Same QTR change  (up)  (down)
QTR to QTR change  (up)  (down)



EV Export Analysis Overview
2022 & 2023 (Count by Top NVOCC‐ Top NVOCC and Top Country Totals Only)

NVOCC ARAB EM BELGIUMCAMBOD GEORGIA GERMANY JORDAN LITHUAN NETHLDS P RICO RUSSIA Grand Total
CAUCASUS AUTO IMPORT 81 6,012 1,161 51 7,469
ATLANTIC EXPRESS 282 75 1,247 374 1,201 2,504 293 185 6,576
CARGOLOOP 77 216 567 413 926 2,948 241 5,434
BALTIC AUTO SHIPPING 6 150 631 298 731 2,274 461 64 4,697
W8 SHIPPING 183 352 866 54 1,370 1,080 76 47 4,176
CARGO LOG USA 25 105 974 649 536 1,135 180 238 3,893
CARGCLOOP 2 977 274 179 853 75 2,392
FCA OPERATIONS 1,908 50 2,076
CFR RINKENS 39 24 1,600 49 1,944
WW SHIPPING 67 101 815 3 262 347 37 89 1,750
ORDER 171 4 11 1 5 1,452 1,665
TOYOTA LOGISTICS SERVICES 1,506 1,506
DNIPRO 5 37 493 487 74 60 1,453
TRT INT 41 143 187 130 443 252 47 62 1,380
U S SHIPPING 75 19 280 15 549 258 30 68 1,360
UNITRANS PRA 2 11 238 5 10 611 7 23 936
LINEAR SHIPPING 42 1 653 766
DYNAMIC EXPORTS 19 695 743
PRESTIGE SHIPPING 24 36 163 42 146 49 12 55 724
E AND S CARGO 75 355 15 61 90 11 92 706
LION TRANSATLANTIC 631 59 16 706
NEW CENTURY LOGISTICSINC 840 WEST 673 673
SAFARI CARGO 19 18 7 10 515 17 29 636
AARON P B 151 309 8 19 547
PEACE GLOBAL LOGISTICS 379 1 13 1 5 476
AA CARGO 16 4 19 377 1 473
USKO SHIPPING 21 67 250 1 73 463
TESLA 172 89 448
PAZA MOTORS 240 1 4 192 1 1 440
V SHIPPING 23 25 128 131 94 1 17 422
PAC INTERNATIONAL LOGISTICS 57 76 264 412
CA AUTO 387 387
WEST COAST SHIPPING 2 10 46 141 133 360
CEDARS EXPRESS INTERNATIONAL 61 56 117 25 352
SOTBY TRANSPORTATION MICHAEL 78 15 207 16 328
ARIANA WORLDWIDE MARITIME 248 17 36 323
PLAZA MOTORS 59 1 17 27 197 10 2 323
MIGUEL MAITIN AUTO AGENT 294 294
NAJ LOGISTIC EXPRESS 77 205 4 290
VOLKSWAGEN GROUP 280 280
V AND S CARGO 102 154 1 10 6 274
FORD MOTOR 1 266
JH INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING 241 241
NAJ LOGISTICS EXPRESS 74 110 4 7 230
ROYAL SHIPPING LINE 213 5 218
LEGEND 217 217
PACKERS EXPRESS 203 203
Grand Total 2,719 2,505 3,743 15,444 3,680 10,802 15,262 2,098 5,842 1,339 68,353



EV Export Analysis Overview
2022 & 2023  (Count by Vessel – by Country of Export Destination)

(Partial Display of Vessels and Countries – Top Vessels and Top Countries Totals Only)
Vessel Name ARAB EM BELGIUM CAMBOD GEORGIA GERMANY JORDAN LITHUAN NETHLDS P RICO RUSSIA Grand Total

TAINO 2,220 2,220
EL COQUI 1,666 1,666

PERLA DEL CARIBE 1,501 1,501
MSC CARLOTTA 45 474 130 124 346 28 1,184

MSC JULIE 49 224 42 332 408 16 1,108
MSC YASHI B 8 465 67 62 395 32 47 1,091
MSC NAOMI 26 340 38 131 313 19 896
MSC SHREYA B 32 310 42 103 250 29 73 864
MSC BRUNELLA 37 295 57 132 264 36 849
MSC UBERTY 18 2 196 481 77 843
MSC BIANCA 4 358 74 63 264 31 813
MSC GIULIA 58 234 23 111 272 20 756
MSC SIYA B 4 358 53 39 138 41 65 703

NORTHERN JUBILEE 18 10 183 385 67 703
MSC ALANYA 6 316 65 53 204 32 688
MSC NITYA B 6 253 69 73 181 27 54 678

GRANDE TEXAS 596 668
MSC AVNI 6 273 28 39 159 16 6 539

MSC VITTORIA 7 101 104 17 218 34 25 527
MSC ELODIE 27 3 41 72 78 231 26 523

GRANDE TORINO 424 512
MSC AMALFI 43 204 4 76 114 7 16 504
MSC AGADIR 440 8 31 492
MSC AJACCIO 9 98 14 41 293 9 473
MSC MELINE 1 217 43 15 164 20 469
MSC ESTHI 34 361 411

MSC GAYANE 8 121 23 82 63 15 73 394
MSC ALGHERO 21 70 14 93 163 7 391
MSC JEONGMIN 11 77 16 65 188 12 391
MSC SOFIA PAZ 19 150 8 82 86 6 382

GRANDE NEW JERSEY 320 380
GRANDE MIRAFIORI 297 377

Grand Total 2,719 2,505 3,743 15,444 3,680 10,802 15,262 2,098 5,842 1,339
68,353

YoY Same QTR change  (up)  (down)
QTR to QTR change  (up)  (down)




